#### LINA HIMENTIL 202300228UMENT NOT AN RECORDER

STATE OF INDIANA LAKE COUNTY H-ED FOR RECORD

11:47 AM 2023 Jan 27

STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF LAKE

ss:

TN RE: GLORIA A. SMEDEROVAC, DECEDENT

#### DEVOLUTION AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned, Kathleen Smederovac, (the "Affiant"), being duly sworn on oath states the following based on her own personal knowledge or observation that:

Alkla Gloria Smeletroval

A She is the only surviving heir of Smederovac, (the "Decedent"), who died intestate on April 23, 2022 while domiciled in Lake County, Indiana. (See Death Certificate attached as Exhibit "A") Alda John Smuserovar

Alkla Guria Smeseravac That Yon February 18, 1983 John M. Smederovac and Gloria A. Smederovac, husband and wife, obtained ownership of real estate located in Lake County, Indiana by way of a Trustee's Deed recorded on March 18, 1983 as Document Number \( \frac{10170(3-17-93)}{10170(3-17-93)} \), described by property tax parcel number and legal description as follows, towit:

Parcel No.: 45-19-24-176-015.000-008

Lot 87 in Castlebrook Unit 1, as per plat thereof, recorded in Book 46, page 128, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana. JAN 27 2023

Common Address: 17590 Merlin Dr., Lowell, IN 46356

A/K/A John Smagarouse. ALKIA GLORIE SMLAGGOVOL That in or around April 1990 John M. Smederovac and Gloria A. Smederovac obtained a divorce in the Lake Superior Court, Civil Division Room 3, under cause number 45D03-9001-DR-000043 and Alabha a stipulation of said divorce was the obligation of John M. Freders Vac Smederovac to quit-claim his interest in the marital property described above to Gloria A. Smederovac however, the deed was never prepared or recorded and therefore, subsequent to the divorce title to said property up to December 1, 2022 remained in the names of John M. Smederovac and Gloria A. Smederovac as tenants in common Asince they were no longer husband and wife. (See attached Exhibit

That on December 1, 2022, John M. Smederovac executed a Quit-Claim Deed (attached as Exhibit "C") which transfers his onehalf interest as a tenant in common of said parcel directly to the affiant herein, Kathleen Smederovac, who is his daughter and the only surviving heir-at-law of the decedent, Gloria A. Smederovac.

5. That the decedent died intestate leaving as the decedent's only heir-at-law the following person:

a. An undivided 100% share of the decedent's interest in said eriate to Kathleen Smederovac, adult surviving daughter, whose adults 17590 Merlin Dr. Lowell, IN 46356.

FEB 1 5 2023

"B")

as-pecopoing AFTER CORRECTION OF OWNERShip

GINA PIMENTEL RECORDER STATE OF INDIANA LAKE COUNTY FILED FOR RECORD

10:11 AM

2023 Feb 16

PEGGY HOLINGA KATONA

- 6. The Decedent's Title Interests devolved to the Heir at Law, Kathleen Smederovac, immediately and automatically as a matter of law under I.C. 29-1-7-23 upon the Decedent's death by virtue of the following:
- a. Decedent was not survived by any spouse at the time of her death.
- $\ensuremath{\text{b.}}$  Decedent was not survived by either of her parents at the time of her death.
- c. Decedent was survived by one (1) child at the time of her death, namely, Kathleen Smederovac, and Decedent had no other children.
- d. Title to the property described above devolves entirely to Kathleen Smederovac pursuant to I.C. 29-1-2-1(d)(1) as well as the Quit-Claim Deed dated December 1, 2022 and recorded on the same date that this Devolution Affidavit is being recorded.
- The Decedent owed no ascertainable obligations to creditors and there is no federal estate tax due and owing as a consequence of the Decedent's death.
  - 8. As of this date:
  - a. at least 7 months have elapsed since the Decedent's death;
  - no letters testamentary or letters of administration have been issued to a court-appointed personal representative for the Decedent within the time limits specified under I.C. 29-1-7-15.1(d);
  - c. a probate court has not issued findings and an accompanying order preventing the limitations in I.C. 29-1-7-15(b) from applying to the Real Estate;
  - d. a majority in interests of the Decedent's distributees have not consented to the Decedent's personal representative's sale of the Decedent's Title Interest to pay any debt or obligation of the Decedent, which is not a lien of record in Lake County, Indiana, or to pay any costs of administration of any Decedent's estate under I.C. 29-1-10-21; and
  - e. consequently, it is not possible for the Decedent's personal representative to sell the Decedent's Title Interest to pay any debt or obligation of the Decedent, which is not a lien of record in Lake County, Indiana, or to pay any costs of administration of any Decedent's estate.

- 9. The purpose of this Affidavit is to induce the Auditor of Lake County, Indiana, to endorse this Affidavit and record it as a title transfer in the Auditor's real estate ownership records as an instrument that is exempt from the requirements to file a sales disclosure under I.C. 29-1-7-23 (c), and to direct the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana, to record the Affidavit and index it to the Latest Recorded Instrument in the Recorder's index records.
- 10. The Affiant affirmed the truth of the representations in this Affidavit under penalty for perjury and authorizes any person to rely upon this Affidavit as evidence of an effective transfer of title of record (as defined in I.C. 32-20-2-1) as stated in I.C. 29-1-7-23(e).

I affirm under the penalties for perjury that the foregoing statements are true.

KATHIFFN SMEDEROVAC AFFIANT

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF LAKE

ss:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this 12 m day of 1 munitum, 2023, did personally appear KATHLEEN SMEDEROVAC, who produced valid state identification and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Devolution Affidavit. In witness whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal.

My Commission Expires: 19 January 2025 Resident of Lake County Commission No. 693508 ANTOINETE KRUPA, NOTARY



I affirm, under penalty for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this document, unless otherwise required by law. Joseph S. Irak

Prepared by: Attorney Joseph S. Irak, 9219 Broadway, Merillville, Atty. I.D. #4851-45 (219) 769-4552 IN 46410

Mail to: 17590 Merlin Dr., Lowell, IN 46356

### DUCUMEN677 FAAF State No 2022-024181 Local No 001834 EDR No 000011277394 08:48 AM 04/23/2022 02/27/1952 Minutes 10a If Death Hospice Facil Nursing Home/Long-term Care Facility Yes No Unknown 12 Inpatient 14. 'Marital Status At Time Of Do Banking me college, but no degree nthony Nasiloski Sr. Morman's Name 17590 Merlin Drive, Lowell, IN, 46356 athleen Mane Smederovac Geisen Cremation Centre Yes DO No Bowel Obstruction Metastatic endometrial cancer entially List Conditions, If Any, Leading To Ti 🗀 Yes 🔲 Probably 🗵 No 🛄 Uhkr THIS IS A TRUE COPY OF LAKE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT MAY 0 6 2022 04/26/2022 LAKE COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER "RAISED SEAL AFFIXED

STATE OF INDIANA

SS: ROOM THREE SITTING AT GARY, INDIANA

IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF: JOHN M. SMEDEROVAC, Petitioner, -and-GLORIA A. SMEDEROVAC,

Respondent.

1 45 DO3 9001

FILED IN OPEN COURT

APR 2 U 1999

INAL STIPULATED AGREEMENT

CLERK LAKE SUPERIOR COL

Parties present their final agreement for the Court's sadeidstatum in the following words and figures, to-wis:

1. Forties acknowledge that there is one minor child of marriage, KATHHEEN MARTE SMEDEROVAC, born 5/11/75, and the wife is not now carrying child. Parties agree that custom of the minor child shall be scanted to the Wife, subjective fourthviaitation granted to the muchand, upon a 24 hr matica.

- 2. Parties agree that Husband thell pay like \$100.35 towards the support of the minor child, payable through a situate wage deduction and through the office of the clark of the Court. Porties further agree that Husband small be responsible for milt care costs of the minor child that are not covered by applicable health care insurance(s).
- 3. Parties acknowledge that Husband owns a stand pure as of the supplement at United Status Steel, and Parties array for of the monthly benefits of same will be paid to William other 73% of the monthly benefits of same will be past to commencing with the first benefit check, and continuous as provide the duration of payments available through said pension.
- 4. Parties agree that Husband shall quit-claim his interpretation of the realty located at 17590 Merlin Drive, Lovell, IN 4605 Parties further agree that Wife shall be responsible for the payment of the mortgage, debt to Lake Mortgage Corporation, commencing with the DVME 1990 payment, and Nife shall save harmless. Husband regarding payment of said debt.

Exhibit "B"

5. Parties agree that Husband shall pay the premiums for Wife's Blue Cross Blue Shield (Continuation) Health Care Insurance for the months of May and June, 1990.

6. Parties are in respective posession of those items of personal property that they wish distributed to them.

Parties acknowledge that Wife has received Musband's April, 1990 profit sharing check, and that same is to be construed as Wife's property.

The 1979 Bronco Automobile is distributed to Humband by agracment.
The 1983 LeBaron Automobile is to be distributed to Wife by
agreement.

WHEREFORE: Parties pray that the Court accept their agreement and for all other just and proper raisef in the premises.

John M. Smederovac

OHN M. SMEDEROVAC

FILED IN OPEN COUR

APR 2

P45-6

Bloug a SMEDEROVAC

Respondent

ACCEPTED AND SO ORDERED THIS 20 DAY OF COL

LLIAN DROZDA Corney at Law Al Broadway

RECORDER STATE OF INDIANA LAKE COUNTY FILED FOR RECORD

1:40 PM 2023 Jan 17

Mail Tax Bills fo: 17590 Merlin Dr., Lowell, IN 46356

day of

### QUIT-CLAIM DEED

Parcel No.: 45-19-24-176-015.000-008

This indenture witnesseth that JOHN M. SMEDEROVAC, of LAKE County in the State of Indiana, Releases and Quit-Claims to KATHLEEN

in the State of Indiana, Releases and Quit-Claims to KATHLEEN SMEDEROVAC, of LAKE County in the State of Indiana for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) & other good & valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the following Real Estate in LAKE County in the State of Indiana, to wit: \*(no to his 50% Shall As Tenant in Common)

Lot 87 in Castlebrook Unit 1, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 46, page 128, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana, more commonly known as 17590 Merlin Dr., Lowell, IN 46356.

STATE OF INDIANA

STATE OF INDIANA

SS:

STATE OF INDIANA

SS:

STATE OF INDIANA

ST

COUNTY OF Latte

Dated this

My Commission Expires: 5 County

Resident of County

GRANTEE'S NAM: Kathleen Smederovac GRANTEE'S ADLKESS: 17590 Merlin Dr., Lowell, IN 46356

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redart each Social Security Number in this document, unless required by law. Joseph S. Irak

NO LEGAL OFINION HAS BEEN RENDERED BY PREPARATION OF THIS DEED

This instrument prepared by Attorney Joseph S. Irak, IN Atty. #4851 DUYEN219 Broadway, Merrillville, IN 46410 (219) 769-4552 FINAL ACCEPTATE MATION SUBJECT

FINAL ACCEPTANCE FOR TAMASTER Merlin Dr., Lowell, IN 46356
Mail to: 19556 Merlin Dr., Lowell, IN 46356

FEB 0 2 2023

PEGGY HOLINGA KATONA LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR FINAL ACCEPTANCE FOR TRANSFER

JAN 17 2023

"C"